BEFORE THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF LANCASTER COUNTY, NEBRASKA

IN THE MATTER OF TERMINATING)	
LOCAL EMERGENCIES DECLARATED ON)	RESOLUTION NO. R-19-0071
MAY 23, 2004 AND MAY 12, 2015	')	

WHEREAS, pursuant to the authority granted under the Emergency Management Act, NEB. REV. STAT. §§ 81-829.36 through 81-829.75, emergency disaster declarations were adopted by the Lancaster County Board of County Commissioners on May 23, 2004 and May 12, 2015; and

WHEREAS, the emergency disaster declaration of May 23, 2004 was for a natural disaster caused by a tornado which struck Lancaster County on the night of May 22, 2004. A copy of the Disaster Declaration is included with this Resolution as Attachment A; and

WHEREAS, the emergency disaster declaration of May 12, 2015 was for a natural disaster caused by flooding which struck Lancaster County on May 6 through May 7, 2015. A copy of the Disaster Declaration is included with this Resolution as Attachment B; and

WHEREAS, on October 8, 2019 the Lancaster County Board of County Commissioners passed

Resolution No. R-19-0068, establishing a procedure for the declaration of local emergencies caused by a disaster, and further establishing a procedure for terminating a local emergency embodied in a disaster declaration; and

WHEREAS, a number of years have passed since the disaster declarations of May 23, 2004 and May 12, 2015, and the emergency conditions existing at the time of these disaster declarations no longer exist; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to the authority granted under the Emergency Management Act and Resolution No. R-19-0068, the Lancaster County Board of County Commissioners now desires to terminate the declarations of local emergency dated May 23, 2004 and May 12, 2015.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the Lancaster County Board of County Commissioners that the Disaster Declarations of May 23, 2004 and May 12, 2015 are hereby terminated.

DATED This 22ND day of October, 2019.

	BY THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF LANCASTER COUNTY, NEBRASKA
APPROVED AS TO FORM this, 2019	
For PATRICK CONDON Lancaster County Attorney	

Disaster Declaration

Lancaster County has suffered from a disastrous tornado that occurred on May 22, 2004 at approximately 20:43 causing severe damage to public and private property, disruption of utility service, and endangerment of health and safety of the citizens of Lancaster County.

Therefore, the Lancaster County Board of Commissioners has declared a state of emergency authorized under NEB.REV.STAT.section 81-829.50 on behalf of Lancaster County, and will execute for and on behalf of Lancaster County, the expenditure of emergency funds from all available sources, the invoking of mutual aid agreements, and the applying to the State of Nebraska for assistance from the Governors Emergency fund and any other resources the Board deems necessary in the fulfillment of his duties.

Bob Workman, Lancaster County Commissioner

5/23/04 3:35 AM

Date

WITNESS my hand and the seal of my office this 23rd day of May, 2004.

County Clerk



LANCASTER COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS

Roma Amundson

Larry Hudkins

Deb Schorr

Todd Wiltgen

Bill Avery

Kerry Eagan, Chief Administrative Officer

Gwen Thorpe, Deputy Chief Administrative Officer

Lancaster County Disaster Declaration

Lancaster County has suffered from a flooding event that occurred Wednesday, May 6 thru Thursday, May 7, 2015 causing severe damage to public and private property, disruption of utility service, and endangerment of health and safety of the citizens of Lancaster County within the disaster area.

Therefore, the Chair of the Lancaster County Board of Commissioners has declared a state of emergency authorized under Nebraska State Statute R.R.S. 81-829.50 on behalf of Lancaster County, and will execute for and on behalf of Lancaster County, the expenditure of emergency funds from all available sources, the invoking of mutual aid agreements, and the applying to the State of Nebraska for assistance from the Governor's Emergency Fund and any other resources he/she deems necessary in the fulfillment of his/her duties.

Chair, Lancaster County

Board of Commissioners

WITNESS my hand and the seal of my office this 12 day of 2015.

County (or City/Village) Clerk

May 12, 2015